
Area (in 
Acres)

No. of 
families

Area (in 
Acres)

No. of 
families

Area (in 
Acres)

No. of 
families

1 2 3 3A 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13A 14 15 16 17 18 18A 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
1 Balasore 2691 2691 395 2691 4595 4595 2785 1620.51 2785 1810 0 2785 1620.51 2785 0 0 2785 1620.51 2785 0 0 1954 993.27 0

2 Bhadrak 1248 1210 1248 10 1248 202 202 202 11.18 202 0 0 1210 175 10.10 175 0 27 175 10.10 175 0 0 175 10.10 0

No. of 
Certifica

tes of 
Titles 

distribut
ed

Area (in 
acres)

No. of 
Certificate
s of Titles 

distributed 
to 

Primitive 
Tribal 
Groups 
(PTGs)

Area in 
acres

No. of 
claims 

verified by 
FRCs & 

submitted 
to Gram 

(Palli) 
Sabha 
(Out of 
Col.7)

No. of 
claims 

approved 
by Gram 
Sabha & 
sent to 
SDLC

No. of 
claims 

remand
ed to 
Gram 
Sabha

Area involved (in acres) 
and no. of families

No. of 
claims 

approved 
by DLC 

for Titles

SUB-DIVISIONAL COMMITTEE LEVEL

No. of 
claims 

approved 
by SDLC 

(Sub-
Division 
wise) & 
sent to 
DLC

Area involved (in acres) 
and no. of families

No. of 
claims 

rejected 
by 

SDLC

Sl. 
No.

Name of the Dist. No. of 
Village 
in the 
Dist.

No. of 
1st 

Gram 
(Palli) 
Sabha 

meeting
s held 

No. of 
Gram 
(Palli) 
Sabha 

meeting
s held 

subsequ
ently

No. of 
FRCs 

constitu
ted by 
Gram 
Sabha

No. of 
Gram 
Sabha 

confirmi
ng 

completi
on of 

recogniti
on on 

claims so 
far 

No. of Sub-
Division 

confirming 
completion 

of 
recognition 
on claims 

so far 
(Total)

Status of implementation of the Forest Rights Act, 2006 in the State (Orissa) (INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS) (as on 31.11.2011)

Area involved (in acres) 
and no. of families

No. of 
Claim 

received 
by FRCs

GRAM SABHA LEVELNo. of 
villages 

fully 
covered so 
far (Total)

No. of 
claims 
rejecte

d by 
Gram 
sabha

No. of 
claims 

remande
d to FRC

DIST. LEVEL COMMITTEE LEVEL

No. of 
cloams 

rejected 
by DLC

No. of 
claims 
reman
ded to 
SDLC

2 Bhadrak 1248 1210 1248 10 1248 202 202 202 11.18 202 0 0 1210 175 10.10 175 0 27 175 10.10 175 0 0 175 10.10 0

3 Cuttack 1857 69 1857 411 1696 5767 5767 2324 1941.17 2324 2849 594 69 1419 1076.87 1419 889 16 1419 1076.87 1419 0 0 1419 1076.87 0

4 Jagatsinghpur 1230 1230 3 1230 49 48 48 32.47 48 0 0 47 31.83 47 1 0 47 31.83 47 0 0 47 31.83 0

5 Jajpur 1575 1407 164 1571 9170 6062 1825 1057.49 1825 4237 0 0 1815 1045.09 1815 10 0 1801 976.63 1801 0 14 1427 748.54 0

6 Kendrapara 1619 1619 0 1619 4045 3234 3233 1065.95 3233 1 0 310 448.90 310 2923 0 305 441.90 305 0 5 305 441.90 0

7 Khurda 1355 1355 0 1317 2126 1643 744 656.89 744 899 0 679 577.12 679 0 0 630 572.40 630 0 0 630 572.40 0

8 Mayurbhanj 3758 900 3738 8170 3738 37554 37554 27036 16243.70 27036 9529 989 2279 18518 11779.22 18518 5176 3342 17513 11049.68 17513 0 73 17440 11014.82 1281 807.13

9 Nayagarh 1516 1504 103 1504 3334 2808 2808 3945.10 2808 0 0 2708 3945.10 2708 100 0 2654 3902.21 2654 37 17 2367 3584.95 0

10 Puri 1613 1601 12 1613 1169 1169 1169 80.41 1169 0 0 1169 0 0 0 0.00 0

18462 2179 18250 9268 18227 68011 63082 42174 26654.87 42174 19325 1583 3558 28456 20534.74 28456 10268 3385 27329 19682.13 27329 37 109 25764 18474.68 1281 807.13

1 Angul 1632 1632 1663 1632 8285 7768 7250 4024.60 7250 518 0 3281 1969.89 3281 3969 0 2503 1521.51 2503 629 0 2503 1521.51 991 415.91

2 Bargarh 1207 1185 789 1185 3512 3512 2630 3689.35 2630 857 25 1117 2373.85 1117 1376 137 960 1785.41 960 0 157 948 1712.62 0 0.00

TOTAL CZ

3 Bolangir 1753 1753 1753 1753 4796 4796 4796 8710.00 4796 0 0 1078 2465.49 1078 1357 0 1078 2465.49 1078 0 0 984 2095.82 0 0.00

4 Deogarh 774 744 648 744 11718 11718 10118 16059.00 10118 0 0 4097 3766.00 4097 4683 864 3982 3713.00 3982 0 0 3982 3713.00 799 494.00

5 Dhenkanal 1030 973 63 1011 12529 12529 12529 17389.57 12529 0 0 5550 7856.99 5550 5078 1901 5550 7856.99 5550 0 0 5051 7282.05 0 0.00

6 Jharsuguda 352 331 331 331 9204 9204 9204 9427.39 9204 0 0 2354 2107.99 2354 6850 0 2354 2107.99 2354 0 0 2304 2093.71 0 0.00

7 Keonjhar 2045 989 2045 13710 2045 51969 51213 39235 70965.46 39235 11978 0 1105 36400 35920.78 36400 2835 0 36400 35920.78 36400 0 0 35825 35474.21 4311 5850.86

8 Sambalpur 1262 628 1224 1416 1223 29136 28520 18785 20607.90 18785 9414 321 577 12019 16347.11 12019 4183 2583 12019 16347.11 12019 0 0 10814 14975.53 0 0.00

9 Subarnapur 825 3 825 837 825 1561 1561 1409 3298.25 1409 0 0 3 334 650.86 334 633 0 1 326 642.07 326 0 8 326 642.07 0 0.00

10 Sundargarh 1668 1668 1669 1113 1668 37435 31703 19805 36300.71 19805 6853 0 503 12937 24850.29 12937 2723 2964 1 11425 21676.56 11425 0 1512 9218 18073.62 463 423.36

12548 3288 12381 22323 12417 170145 162524 125761 190472.23 125761 29620 346 2188 79167 98309.25 79167 33687 8449 2 76597 94036.91 76597 629 1677 71955 87584.14 6564 7184.13

1 Boudh 1190 618 1128 36 1164 3499 3499 3242 4996.21 3242 0 0 1239 1814.62 1239 1131 872 1108 1694.07 1108 120 11 997 1146.70 0 0.00

2 Gajapati 1528 1332 1449 4578 1449 43773 43773 27188 57456.31 27188 16585 0 1449 27188 57456.31 27188 0 0 1 27188 57456.31 27188 0 0 27188 57456.31 2106 3693.36

3 Ganjam 2831 2831 556 2831 12957 10651 6736 15187.21 6736 2508 1329 5281 13276.98 5281 1103 202 5075 13006.35 5075 0 83 5047 12942.54 459 1163.20

TOTAL NZ

j

4 Kalahandi 2068 110 2068 948 2068 11313 11313 10370 15030.00 10370 0 0 9715 14640.25 9715 655 0 9193 14111.07 9193 2 0 9176 14094.02 310 313.80

5 Kandhamal 2415 2335 2415 2385 2415 56137 56137 54216 86818.00 54216 1921 0 53709 86260.00 53709 507 0 53606 85602.00 53606 9 94 51928 85599.00 1210 2693.00

6 Koraput 1890 1188 1890 4013 1890 33710 30738 24873 43305.51 24873 0 5865 24691 38325.00 24691 0 182 24621 38238.55 24621 0 70 23009 34881.00 0 0.00

7 Malkangiri 933 253 933 1367 933 32239 32239 31268 79717.56 31268 971 0 253 26057 70243.50 26057 1584 1188 24868 66514.72 24868 0 0 24014 60611.96 2329 5568.47

8 Nawapara 658 89 585 75 658 9112 9112 7660 18337.81 7660 0 0 137 4605 11885.34 4605 0 3055 4605 11885.34 4605 0 0 4200 11020.27 204 602.48

9 Nawarangpur 867 454 867 1095 867 36084 35040 35040 66729.52 35040 0 0 29094 56263.40 29094 174 0 29094 56263.40 29094 0 0 29094 56263.40 0 0.00

10 Rayagada 2469 1602 2469 1820 2469 30053 28147 28147 43823.00 28147 0 0 1602 16418 26761.00 16418 5770 3405 15212 24795.00 15212 0 1206 14590 23781.00 2682 4371.00

16849 7981 16635 16873 16744 268877 260649 228740 431401.13 228740 21985 7194 3441 197997 376926.40 197997 10924 8904 1 194570 369566.81 194570 131 1464 189243 357796.20 9300 18405.31

47859 13448 47266 48464 47388 507033 486255 396675 648528.23 396675 70930 9123 9187 305620 495770.39 305620 54879 20738 3 298496 483285.85 298496 797 3250 286962 463855.02 17145 26396.57

Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Devlopment Department, Government of Orissa

TOTAL SZ

ORISSA



Area (in 
Acres)

No. of 
families

Area (in 
Acres)

No. of 
families

Area (in 
Acres)

No. of 
families

1 2 3 3A 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13A 14 15 16 17 18 18A 19 20 21 22 23 24 24A 25 25B 26 27

No. of 
Certifica

tes of 
Titles 

distribut
ed to 

Primitiv
e Tribal 
Groups 
(PTGs)

Area in 
acres

No. of 
claims 
reman
ded to 
SDLC

No. of 
claims 

approve
d by 

Gram 
Sabha & 
sent to 
SDLC

Area involved (in acres) 
and no. of families

No. of 
claims 

approve
d by 

SDLC 
(Sub-

Division 
wise) & 
sent to 
DLC

Area involved (in 
acres) and no. of 

families

No. of 
claims 

rejected 
by 

SDLC

No. of 
claims 
reman
ded to 
Gram 
Sabha

No. of 
claims 

approved 
by DLC 

for Titles

Area involved (in 
acres) and no. of 

families

No. of 
cloams 
rejecte

d by 
DLC

GRAM SABHA LEVEL SUB-DIVISIONAL COMMITTEE LEVEL DIST. LEVEL COMMITTEE LEVEL No. of 
Certifica

tes of 
Titles 

distribut
ed

Area (in 
acres)

No. of 
villages 

fully 
covered 
so far 

(Total)

No. of 
Gram 
Sabha 

confirmi
ng 

completi
on of 

recogniti
on on 

claims so 
far 

(Total)

No. of 
Sub-

Division 
confirmi

ng 
completi

on of 
recogniti

on on 
claims 
so far 

(Total)

No. of 
Certificat

es of 
Titles for 

Forest 
Diversion 
cases u/s 
3(2) out 
of col.24

Status of implementation of the Forest Rights Act, 2006 in the State (Orissa) (COMMUNITY CLAIMS) (as on 30.11.2011)

No. of 
claims 

rejected 
by 

Gram 
sabha

No. of 
claims 

remande
d to FRC

Area (in 
acres out 

of 
Col.25)

Sl. 
No.

Name of the 
Dist.

No. of 
Village 
in the 
Dist.

No. of 1st 
Gram 
(Palli) 
Sabha 

meetings 
held 

No. of 
Gram 
(Palli) 
Sabha 

meeting
s held 

subsequ
ently

No. of 
FRCs 

constitut
ed by 
Gram 
Sabha

No. of 
Claim 

received 
by FRCs

No. of 
claims 

verified 
by FRCs 

& 
submitte

d to 
Gram 
(Palli) 
Sabha 
(Out of 
Col.7)

1 2 3 3A 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13A 14 15 16 17 18 18A 19 20 21 22 23 24 24A 25 25B 26 27
1 Balasore 2691 2691 395 2691 434 424 40 126.00 400 384 24 76.00 240 16 2 52.00 2 52.00

2 Bhadrak 1248 1210 1248 10 1248 0 0 1210

3 Cuttack 1857 69 1857 411 1696 19 19 15 6579.59 469 2 15 3 7.29 115 1 3 3 7.29 115 3 1 7.29 2.45 0

4 Jagatsinghpur 1230 1230 3 1230 0 0

5 Jajpur 1575 1407 167 1571 0 0

6 Kendrapara 1619 1619 0 1619 145 103 103 108.00 336 42 103 0

7 Khurda 1355 1355 0 1317 2 2 2 0.00

8 Mayurbhanj 3758 43 3738 0 3738 43 43 43 20623.55 3549 43 43 20623.55 3549 42 19393.89 3319 1 42 19393.89 16 14644.85

9 Nayagarh 1516 1504 7 1504 91 2 2 500.00 64 2 500.00 64 2 500.00 64 2 500.00

10 Puri 1613 1601 12 1613 0 0

18462 1322 18250 1005 18227 734 593 205 27937.14 4818 428 0 1268 72 21206.84 3968 104 16 3 49 19953.18 3498 0 1 49 1 19953.18 2.45 16 14644.85TOTAL CZ

1 Angul 1632 1632 1663 1632 2 2

2 Bargarh 1207 1185 789 1185 2 2 2 3.50 2

3 Bolangir 1753 1753 1753 1753 0

4 Deogarh 774 744 648 744 61 60 60 6 13.56 41 6 13.56 6 0 13.56

5 Dhenkanal 1030 973 63 1011 57 57 53 158.09 1473 0 46 105.84 938 0 0 46 105.81 938 46 37 105.84

6 Jharsuguda 352 331 135 331 8 8 8 9.35 120 0 2 4.50 2 6 0 2 4.50 2 1 1 2.00 2.00 0.00

7 Keonjhar 2045 2045 12905 2045 373 361 340 7774.05 23134 21 322 7418.74 23134 18 0 322 7418.74 23134 0 0 319 196 7414.51 232.17 20 283.68

8 Sambalpur 1262 1224 1334 1222 340 340 175 10896.52 5155 78 10622.75 4493 20 90 78 10622.75 4493 37 0 325.15

9 Subarnapur 825 3 825 837 825 15 15 15 164.13 600 6 7.15 122 1 1.20 12 5

10 Sundargarh 1668 1668 1668 1060 1668 108 26 26 785.50 14 17 780.50 17 7 5 12

12548 1671 12380 21187 12416 966 871 679 19791.14 30482 23 0 14 477 18953.04 28706 44 138 5 455 18166.56 28579 0 17 409 234 7861.06 234.17 20 283.68TOTAL NZ

1 Boudh 1190 1128 36 1164 104 104 1 12.06

2 Gajapati 1528 20 1449 4578 1449 109 20 20 3342.75 179 109 20 3342.75 179 0 0 1 20 3342.75 179 0 20 3342.75

3 Ganjam 2831 2831 532 2831 34 34 34 272.13 34 272.13 24 129.78 6 24 129.78

4 Kalahandi 2068 2068 999 2068 169 169 169 21499.76 8817 169 21499.76 8817 0 0 155 21106.75 8191 5 140 18534.60 5 192.86

5 Kandhamal 2415 2415 1137 2415 165 165 3 3.00 50 0 0 2 0.67 35 0 0.00 0

6 Koraput 1890 796 1890 4013 1890 330 58 58 2780.87 2950 58 2780.87 2950 58 2781.00 2950 51 1780.87

7 Malkangiri 933 253 933 1369 933 131 131 117 4197.42 10863 253 79 3015.21 8123 22 73 2910.96 7797 68 2203.31

8 Nawapara 658 585 75 658 35 35 35 2497.00 2260 20 1920.02 1528 0 15 20 1920.02 1528 5 20.02

9 Nawarangpur 867 20 867 1058 867 84 84 74 1310.70 1480 0 32 1051.25 864 0 0 32 1051.25 864 20 408.25

10 Rayagada 2469 2469 1820 2469 8 8 8 14.85 8 14.85 37 8 14.85 37 8 0 14.85

16849 1089 16635 15617 16744 1169 808 519 35930.54 26599 0 0 362 422 33897.51 22533 0 37 1 390 33257.36 21546 0 11 336 0 26434.43 0.00 5 192.86TOTAL SZ 16849 1089 16635 15617 16744 1169 808 519 35930.54 26599 0 0 362 422 33897.51 22533 0 37 1 390 33257.36 21546 0 11 336 0 26434.43 0.00 5 192.86

47859 4082 47265 37809 47387 2869 2272 1403 83658.82 61899 451 0 1644 971 74057.39 55207 148 191 9 894 71377.10 53623 0 29 794 235 54248.67 236.62 41 15121.39ORISSA

Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Devlopment Department, Government of Orissa

TOTAL SZ



Sl. No. Name of the 
District

Name of the Micro Project Name of the Block No. of 
households

Claims 
received by 

FRC 

No. of 
Claims 

verified by 
FRCs & 
sent to 
Gram 
Sabha

No. of 
Claims 

approved by 
Gram Sabha 
(GS) & sent 

to SDLC

No. of 
Claims 

approved by 
SDLC (Sub-

Division 
wise) & sent 

to DLC

No. of 
Claims 

approved by 
DLC for 

Titles

Certificate 
of Titles 

distributed

Area (in 
acres)

No. of Claims 
on non-

Forestt Govt. 
land verified 
for settlement 
under OPLE

No. of Claims 
on non-

Forestt Govt. 
land verified 
for settlement 
under OGLS

No. of PTG 
households 
distributed 
with Title on 
non‐forest 

land

Area (in 
acres)

Remarks & 
Gap 

between Col 
11 against 

Col 5

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

HKMDA, Jashipur, 18-Vill. Jashipur & Karanjia 659 182 182 182 182 182 182 200.83

LDA, Morada, 12-Vill. Suliapada & Morada 874 617 617 617 617 617 617 465.19

Outside Micro Project areas 482 482 482 482 482 482 141.11
Sub-Total_Mbj 1533 1281 1281 1281 1281 1281 1281 807.13

2 Angul PBDA, Jamardihi Pallahara 1242 1242 1242 1242 1122 991 991 415.91
3 Keonjhar JDA, Gonasika (35 Villages) Banspal 1728 1895 1893 1893 1853 1853 1853 3148.01 210 112

Non-JDA Area having PTG 
Population

Banspal, H.Pur, 
Telkoi & Ghatagaon

3190 2596 2458 2458 2458 2458 2702.85

Sub Total Keonjhar 1728 5085 4489 4351 4311 4311 4311 5850.86 210 112 0 0 0
4 Sundargarh PBDA, Khuntagaon Lahunipara 999 957 679 679 508 463 463 423.36

SDA, Chandragiri, 32 - Vill. Mohana 1128 1084 1084 1084 1084 1084 1084 1932.63
LSDA, Serango, 21 - Vill. Gumma 1365 1022 1022 1022 1022 1022 1022 1760.73

Sub-Total_Gajpati 2493 2106 2106 2106 2106 2106 2106 3693.36
6 Ganjam TDA, Tumba Patrapur 981 980 459 459 459 459 459 1163.20

DKDA, Chatikona Bissam-Cuttack & 
Muniguda

1430 1465 1465 1363 1348 1348 1348 2197.00

DKDA, Parsali Kalyansinghpur 615 661 661 532 532 532 532 867.00
LSDA, Puttasinghi Gunupur 919 1005 1005 802 802 802 802 1307.00

Sub-Total_Rayagada 2964 3131 3131 2697 2682 2682 2682 4371.00

BDA, Mudulipada Khairput 1585 1468 1468 1468 1265 1265 1265 3148.45
DDA, Kudumuluguma Kudumuluguma 1592 1450 1064 1064 1064 1064 1064 2420.02

Sub-
Total_Malkangiri

3177 2918 2532 2532 2329 2329 2329 5568.47

9 Kalahandi KKDA, Lanjigarh Lanjigarh 591 561 561 310 310 310 310 313.80 31
10 Kandhamal KKDA, Belghar Tumudibandha 1325 1210 1210 1210 1210 1210 1210 2693.00
11 Deogarh PBDA, Rugudakudar Barkote 972 972 946 946 799 799 799 494.00
12 Nawapara CBDA, Sunabeda Komna 519 519 519 250 204 204 204 602.48

18524 17772 16559 15605 14863 14687 14687 23693.72 241 112

8 Malkanagiri

TOTAL

Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Devlopment Department, Government of Orissa

Dsitrictwise No. of PTG households and distribution of Titles under FRA, 2006            As on 31.08.2011

1 Mayurbhanj

5 Gajapati

7 Rayagada



IAY Mo Kudia Mo Pokhari
Land Dev. 
Under 
MGNREGS

 +National 
Horticultur
e Mission

 + National 
Bamboo 
Mission

 + Other 
Programmes 
(Please 
mention the 
programme)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Individual 1954 227 305 50 582

Community 0

Individual 175 33 15 22 70

Community 0

Individual 1419 460 6 321 24 811

Community 0

Individual 47 6 39 2 47

Community 0

Individual 1427 21 5 4 20 5 55

Community 0

Individual 305 34 3 5 121 53 216

Community 0

Individual 630 227 2 229

Community 0

Individual 17440 299 273 367 80 2560 3579

Community 41 0

Individual 2367 41 210 408 17 676

Community 0

Individual 0

Community 0

Individual 25764 1348 642 594 950 46 0 2685 6265

Community 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Individual 2503 14 0 25 498 1 538

Community 0

Individual 948 114 0 155 5 32 306

Community 0

Individual 984 58 6 25 105 10 204

Community 0

Individual 3982 182 53 71 306

Community 0

Individual 5051 223 1 852 40 1116

Community 0

Individual 2304 12 62 22 61 53 210

Community 0

Individual 35825 758 420 146 0 1095 2419

Community 0

Individual 10814 523 34 53 28 143 781

Community 0

Individual 326 34 1 0 0 35

Community 0

Individual 9218 327 112 206 100 24 1 35 805

Community 0

Individual 71955 2245 635 1538 880 106 1 1315 6720

Community 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Individual 997 19 7 26

Community 0

Individual 27755 9360 45 30 852 525 500 11312

Community 0

Individual 5047 141 21 14 61 237

Community 0

Individual 9176 387 3 38 167 0 0 3 598

Community 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Individual 53606 272 593 72 18958 122 0 0 20017

Community 0

Individual 23009 370 58 289 3916 622 2229 7484

Community 17 17

Individual 25183 1302 125 578 1124 2703 3903 9735

Community 0

Individual 4385 32 12 157 1580 1781

Community 0

Individual 30411 125 0 380 2141 104 37 2787

Community 0

Individual 15212 380 65 269 1375 7 1 98 2195

Community 0

Individual 194781 12369 922 1846 30113 4151 1 6770 56172

Community 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 17

ORISSA Individual 292500 15962 2199 3978 31943 4303 2 10770 69157

ORISSA Community 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 17
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Devlopment Department, Government of Orissa

Convergence of Forest Land (Addl Format ‐ III)                 As on 31.11.2011

Sl. No. District
Forest Right 

Holders ‐ Individual 
/ Community

No. of 
Certificates of 

Titles distributed

No. of Rights holders covered under various Govt. Schemes schemes for their 

Total (Col 
5 to Col. 

11)

1 Balasore

2 Bhadrak

3 Cuttack

4 Jagatsinghpur

5 Jajpur

6 Kendrapara

7 Khurda

8 Mayurbhanj

9 Nayagarh

10 Puri

Total CZ

1 Angul

2 Bargarh

3 Bolangir

4 Deogarh

5 Dhenkanal

6 Jharsuguda

7 Keonjhar

8 Sambalpur

9 Subarnapur

10 Sundargarh

Total NZ

1 Boudh

2 Gajapati

3 Ganjam

4 Kalahandi

5 Kandhamal

6 Koraput

7 Malkangiri

8 Nawapara

9 Nawarangpur

10 Rayagada

Total SZ


	Status Report of FRA(November, 2011)_Ind.pdf
	Status Report of FRA(November, 2011)_Comm.pdf
	Status Report of FRA(November, 2011)_PTG.pdf
	Status Report of FRA(November, 2011)_Covergence.pdf

